### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
David Alexander Learmonth	04/02/2009
Antonio Zanotti-Gerosa	03/05/2009
Gabriela Alexandra Grasa	02/18/2009
Alexander Beliaev	04/02/2009

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIAL - PORTELA & CA, S.A.	
Street Address:	A Avenida da Siderurgia Nacional	
City:	S. Mamede do Coronado	
State/Country:	PORTUGAL	
Postal Code:	4745-457	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12518416

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (972)731-2289

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 972-731-2288

Email: rcarroll@dfw.conleyrose.com

Correspondent Name: Rodney B. Carroll

Address Line 1: 5601 Granite Parkway Suite 750

Address Line 4: Plano, TEXAS 75024

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: EEHC/25821 US(4136-02500)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rodney B. Carroll

Total Attachments: 4

500926936

source=ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023041 FRAME: 0762 \$40.00 1251841

CH \$40

source=ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023041 FRAME: 0763

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, among the following inventors, David Alexander LEARMONTH, Antonio ZANOTTI-GEROSA, Gabriela Alexandra GRASA, and Alexander BELIAEV, am an inventor of **PROCESS** (the "Invention"), and of an application for United States Patent disclosing said invention, Serial No. 12 518,416, filed on 6/9/09, also known as attorney docket number PAC/25821 US, which is a filing under 35 U.S.C. 371 of International Application No. PCT/GB2007/004756 filed on December 12, 2007, which claimed priority to United States Provisional Application No. 60/869,605, filed December 12, 2006 (attorney is authorized to fill in the blanks when known); and

WHEREAS, BIAL - PORTELA & Ca, S.A. ("PORTELA"), a corporation created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Portugal, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Invention throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to PORTELA, all right, title and interest in and to the said Invention throughout the world, and said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all other applications for said Invention, including divisional, continuation, provisional, non-provisional, regular, and reissue applications, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by PORTELA for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said Invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, to PORTELA, as assignee of my entire interest, and hereby covenant that I have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And I further hereby covenant and agree that I will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said Invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, to PORTELA, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if PORTELA, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to secure a reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, I will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

1

57856.01/4136.00000

PATENT REEL: 023041 FRAME: 0764

### Docket No. PAC/25821 US

And I do further covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon request, communicate to PORTELA, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said Invention and Letters Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to me, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR:		
Date: 2009.04.02	Signature:	David Alexander LEARMONTH
WITNESS:		
Date: <u>2009.04.02</u>	Signature: Name:	STELLA FLETCHER
ASSIGNOR:  Date: 5 HAR CU- 2009	Signature:	Antonio ZANOTTI-GEROSA
WITNESS:		
Date: 5 <sup>th</sup> March 2009	Signature:	SABUHLET SANDRA T. BUTLER

2

# Docket No. PAC/25821 US

(Signature): Care Gabriela Alexandra GR	Date: 02 / 18 / 2009_
STATE OF NEW JERSEY	§
COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER	§ ss. §
person whose name subscribed to th	RIELA ALEXANDRA GRASA known to me to be the e foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that free will for the purposes and consideration therein
	Many Mangaret Siccionallo-Madl Notary or Consular Officer
[SEAL]	
	MARY MARGARET LICCIARDELLO-MADL NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires July 9, 2012

a second

## Docket No. PAC/25821 US

	0
Signature:	had
	Alexander BELIAEV /
Signature	S
_	STELLA FLETCHER
	Signature: Signature: Name:

4

**RECORDED: 08/03/2009**